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Census 

Generations 

 

For Michael Gleaves

1 

Family 

Ref

1

 1

st

 2

nd

 3

rd

 4

th

 5

th

 6

th

 7

th

 8

th

 

  

1. 

Michael Gleaves

1

  

 The first recorded Family is that of Michael 

Gleaves

1

 

 SECOND son of Matthew Gleaves & 

Esther Mitchell.  He was 1 of 6 children. 

 Born probably between 1754 and 1758 

 His marriage record has not been found but 

he may have married in Virginia, Kentucky 

or North Carolina perhaps ca 1788

2

 

 Purportedly came to Tennessee by 1782 

 Died Apr 13, 1811 Davidson County, 

Tennessee 

 Buried in family plot (now known as the 

Michael Gleaves Cemetery) on land 

currently owned by the DuPont Company, 

in Old Hickory, Tennessee, near Old 

Hickory Dam 

 WILL is recorded in Will Book 3-4 page 

155, recorded Sep 20, 1811, Davidson 

County, Tennessee 

 NAMED are: 

o Wife, Rachel 

o Sons:  John Gleaves 

 William Gleaves 

 Matthew Gleaves 

 Michael Gleaves 

o Daughter, Isabella Gleaves 

o Daughter, Elizabeth Turner 

o His SINGLE sons are named as 

John; Michael and Thomas 

1.s Sp: 

Rachel  

 Her maiden name is unknown, but at one 

point I have the name of BEATTY with a 

question mark.  The source of her last name 

is unknown at this time. 

 Died Sep 7, 1835  (Will Book 10, page 607 

Davidson County, Tennessee) 

  Children of Michael Gleaves

1 

 & Rachel: 

1.3 

 I. Thomas J. Gleaves

2

  

 Born ca 1789 

                                                        

1

 ASH: For detail information on this Census Ref see the section in the Census Records titled ‘How to Use the Census 

Reference’.  A number in this column indicates that this person is listed in the Census Reference Table and probably appears 

in a census listing included in this book.  The number also indicates the relationship to the primary ancestor and relationship 

within a family i.e. 2 would indicate second child. 

2

 based upon the age of his known eldest child 
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Census 

Generations 

 

For Michael Gleaves

1 

Family 

Ref

1

 1

st

 2

nd

 3

rd

 4

th

 5

th

 6

th

 7

th

 8

th

 

  

 Thomas Gleaves

2

, should not be confused 

with his cousin, Thomas Harvey Gleaves

1

 

(born Mar 18, 1771) son of William B. 

Gleaves & Elizabeth Turk Gleaves. 

 Married Mary Dean Oct 9, 1817 Davidson 

County, Tennessee 

 His marriage record shows his name as 

Thomas J. Gleaves. 

 Died before Jun 10, 1833 Davidson County, 

Tennessee 

 Early Newspaper Obits at Tennessee State 

Library:  N. Republican & State Gazette – 

Thurs. Feb 24, 1831 

o ‘CAPT. Thomas Gleaves, age 38, 

died at his residence in Davidson 

County, on the 16

th

 instant’ 

o This MAY be his death notice. 

1.3.s 

 

Sp: 

Mary Dean  

 Daughter of James Dean & Mary Dickson 

 Born Oct 11, 1801 place unknown 

 Mary remarried after the death of Thomas 

to John Fletcher on Mar 31, 1834 

Rutherford County, Tennessee 

 

  Children of Thomas Gleaves

2

 & Mary Dean: 

1.3.1 

  (1) William A. Gleaves  

 Born 1817

3

 

 Married Addie Clark

4

 Aug 14, 1851 

Davidson County, Book 4, page 43 

 They lived at 134 Spring Street, Nashville, 

Tennessee 

 Died Apr 11, 1878

5

 

 Buried Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Nashville, 

Davidson County, Tennessee; Section I-179 

 

  

Sp: 

Adelaide ‘Addie’ Clark  

 Died in 1861

6

 

 Buried Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Nashville, 

Davidson County, Tennessee 

 

   Children of William A. Gleaves & Addie Clark: 

1.3.1.3 

   (A) James C. Gleaves  

 Born 1854 

 Died Aug, 1926 

 

   (B) Susie Clark Gleaves  

 Born 1855? 

 Died at age 6 

1.3.1.4 

   (C) Mary/Mamie Gleaves  

 Born 1857 

 Died Nov 20, 1931 

1.3.1.5 

   (D) Willie Addie

7

 Gleaves  

 Born 1859-60 

                                                        

3

 1812 by his death certificate 

4

 per Admiral Gleaves records 

5

 City of Nashville Death Certificate #237.  

6

 It is believed 

7

 per Dennis Glaves: Albert 
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Census 

Generations 

 

For Michael Gleaves

1 

Family 

Ref

1

 1

st

 2

nd

 3

rd

 4

th

 5

th

 6

th

 7

th

 8

th

 

  

 Died May 25, 1935 

 Buried Ashland City, Cheatham County, 

Tennessee 

 

   (E) Sarah Gleaves  

 The 1860 census lists one Sarah Gleaves 

as age 19.   Her identity is not known. 

1.3.4 

  (2) Henry Albert Gleaves

1

  

 Born May 1823 Davidson County, 

Tennessee 

 Married Eliza Tannehill Oct 9, 1845 

Davidson County, Book 2, page 162 

 Died Dec 17, 1877 Nashville, Tennessee 

 Buried Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Nashville, 

Davidson County, Tennessee; Section 1-178 

1.3.4.s 

  

Sp: 

Eliza Jane Tannehill  

 Daughter of Wilkins Tannehill & Eliza 

DeWeese 

 Born 1823 Lexington, Kentucky 

 Died Sep 19, 1884 

 Buried Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Nashville, 

Davidson County, Tennessee; Section 1-178 

 

   Children of Henry Albert Gleaves

1

 & Eliza Jane Tannehill: 

1.3.4.1 

   (A) Mary Eliza Gleaves  

 Born Aug 5, 1846 

 Unmarried 

 Died Dec 26, 1862 Nashville 

 Buried Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Nashville, 

Davidson County, Tennessee; Section 1-

178 

1.3.4.2 

   (B) Emma Gleaves  

 Born Jul 31, 1848 Nashville, Tennessee 

 Married Charles T. Grier Aug 7, 1866 

Davidson County, Tennessee, Book 5, page 

202 

 

   

Sp: 

Charles T. Grier  

 Of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 

 

    Children of Emma Gleaves & Charles Grier: 

 

    (a) Albert Grier  

 Born 1867 

 Died 1915 

 

    (b) Henry Flavel 

Grier 

 

 Born 1870 

 

    (c) Anna C. Grier  

 Died 1875 

1.3.4.3 

   (C) Fannie Hunt Gleaves  

 Born Oct 1, 1850

8

 Nashville, Tennessee 

 Unmarried 

 Died Dec 27, 1928 

 Buried Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Nashville, 

Davidson County, Tennessee; Section 1-

178 

1.3.4.4 

   (D) Corinne Gleaves  

 Born May 23, 1853 Nashville, Tennessee 

 Married Elbridge Eastman Feb 22, 1872 

Davidson County, Tennessee, Book 6, page 

                                                        

8

 1920 census indicates year of birth about 1861? 
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Census 

Generations 

 

For Michael Gleaves

1 

Family 

Ref

1

 1

st

 2

nd

 3

rd

 4

th

 5

th

 6

th

 7

th

 8

th

 

  

236 

 Died Mar 21, 1922 

 

   

Sp: 

Elbridge Eastman   

 

    Children of Corinne Gleaves & Elbridge Eastman: 

 

    (a) Charles I. 

Eastman 

 

 Born 1873 

 Died 1908 

 

    (b) Corinne Gleaves 

Eastman 

 

 Born 1877 

1.3.4.5 

   (E) Anna Gleaves  

 Born Jun 14, 1855 Nashville, Tennessee 

 Unmarried 

 Died Aug 25, 1878 

 Buried Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Nashville, 

Davidson County, Tennessee; Section 1-

178 

1.3.4.6 

   (F) Henry Albert Gleaves

2

  

 Born Jan 1, 1858 Nashville, Tennessee 

 Admiral 

 Married Evelina Heap Jun 12, 1889 

Washington, D. C. 

 Died Jan 6, 1937 Haverford, Pennsylvania 

 Buried Arlington National Cemetery 

 

   

Sp: 

Evelina Heap  

 Born 1863 

 Died 1946 in Nashville at the home of her 

daughter, Mrs. Albert Cohen 

 

    Children of Henry Albert Gleaves

2

 & Evelina Heap: 

 

    (a) Anne Gleaves  

 Born Jul 1890 

 Married Thomas Earle VanMetre Jun 19, 

1915 

 Died Apr 20, 1940 

 

    

Sp: 

Thomas Earle 

VanMetre 

 

 Retired from Navy as a Commodore 

 

     Children of Anne Gleaves & Thomas VanMetre 

 

     (i) Evelina 

VanMetre 

 

 Living in Alexandria, Virginia in 2009 

 

     (ii) Thomas 

VanMetre, Jr. 

 

 Died Oct 8, 1996 Baltimore, Maryland 

 

     (iii) Albert 

VanMetre 

 

 Born Jan 24, 1926 

 Died Mar 2, 2008 

 Buried Fairfax, Virginia 

 

    (b) Evelina Porter 

Gleaves 

 

 Born May 26, 1895 

 Married Albert Morris Cohen Dec 20, 

1926 

 Died Dec 27, 1996 Stevensville, Montana 

 

    

Sp: 

Albert Morris 

Cohen 

 

 Born 1883 

 Died 1959 

 

     Children of Evelina P. Gleaves & Albert Morris Cohen: 

 

     (i) Albert  

 Born Sep 24, 1927 
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Census 

Generations 

 

For Michael Gleaves

1 

Family 

Ref

1

 1

st

 2

nd

 3

rd

 4

th

 5

th

 6

th

 7

th

 8

th

 

  

Gleaves Cohen  

 

     (ii) Clotilda 

Florance 

‘Cloie’ Cohen 

 

 Born Nov 15, 1930 

 Died Dec 11, 1996 

 

 

  

2 other children 

 

 Died in infancy 

1.7 

 II. William D. Gleaves

9

  

 Son of Michael

1

 & Rachel Gleaves 

 Born before 1790 Virginia; Will Book 12, 

page 15, Davidson County, Tennessee 

 Married

10

: 

1. Ann Wilson Sep 18, 1808 Davidson 

County, Tennessee 

2. Mary (Polly) Wilson Aug 22, 1814 

 His father’s Will states William was 

married when the Will was written 

 Died Jul 29, 1840 (or Apr 13, 1840) 

Franklin, Robertson County, Texas 

 Bible of William G. Gleaves 1818 listed 

later in this volume 

 Information for this family may be 

questionable.  There is another William 

Gleaves son of Michael

2

, but he was born 

after 1812.  Therefore the marriage record 

of 1808 does not belong to him.  However, 

Michael

2

’s son appears to have died before 

1844.  Refer to Supreme Court Records of 

Tennessee, Box 55, recorded 1837 

 

 

Sp1: 

Ann Wilson  

 Died on or after Jun 5, 1813 

 

  Children of William D. Gleaves & Ann Wilson (first marriage): 

 

  

(1) Missouri Tennessee Gleaves 

 

 Born Nov 12, 1809 

 Married Henry H. Smith Mar 6, 1827 

Davidson County, Tennessee 

 Died Jul 14, 1835 

 

  

Sp: 

Henry H. Smith  

 Born before 1810 

 Died after 1927 

 

   Children

11

 of Missouri Tennessee Gleaves & Henry H. Smith: 

                                                        

9

 ASH: Original manuscript of this book showed William D. Gleaves as the son of Michael Gleaves and the Bible as 

belonging to Willam G. Gleaves.  When trying to reconcile the differences, the following was provided by HHB: 

1)  A typed note from an unknown source with no date shows in Will Book 12: 

 William D. Gleaves inventory is recorded 1840-43  page 124-144 

 James M. Gleaves inventory, page 250 

 Mathew Gleaves settlement on page 345 

I do not have the information contained in those pages; so some other person has seen the "D" 

2)  Kenneth Thomson of Cross Plains, TN, said that William Gleaves' middle initial is not "D" as most of our records show.  

He does not think William had a middle initial,.but William did have a nephew named William D. Gleaves. 

3)  Dennis Glaves (p.89 of his book) does not show William with an initial. 

ASH:  The initial ‘D’ is being retained for this book. 

10

 Virginia Melton: It is not known at this time if Ann and Polly Wilson were kin 

11

 William named 3 grandchildren “Smiths” in his Will upon their coming of age 21 
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Census 

Generations 

 

For Michael Gleaves

1 

Family 

Ref

1

 1

st

 2

nd

 3

rd

 4

th

 5

th

 6

th

 7

th

 8

th

 

  

 

   (A) William W. Smith   

 

   (B) Mary Elizabeth Smith   

 

   (C) George Smith   

1.7.2 

  (2) Michael H. Gleaves

3

  

 Born Jul 28, 1811 

 Married Mary Ann (D) Gleaves Jun 28, 

1832 Davidson County, Book 1, page 418 

 Died 1854 Davidson County, Tennessee 

 Will Book 16, page 431 & 435 

 Inventory: widow’s support recorded Dec 

15, 1854 

1.7.2.s 

[1.5.1] 

  

Sp: 

Mary Ann (D.) Gleaves  

 Daughter of Michael Gleaves

2

 & Sarah 

Dean Gleaves 

 Believed to have died ca 1881 

 Buried in Jones’ Bend (Michael Gleaves 

Cemetery, Old Hickory, Davidson County, 

Tennessee) 

 1860 Census of Davidson County: 

o Mary E? Gleaves, age 41/46? 

o William H. (26) 

o Mary D (17) 

o Felix N/M?-(18) 

o Clementia H.(13) 

o Frank D. (10) 

o Michael H.(5) 

 

   Children of Michael H. Gleaves

3

 & Mary A. D. Gleaves: 

1.7.2.3 

   

(A) James Augustus 

Gleaves 

 

 Born Apr 2, 1833 

 No record of marriage 

 1850 census shows him age 17 

 said to have died at age 8 

 Died Apr 1, 1852 before father’s death in 

1854 

 Not listed in 1860 census 

1.7.2.4 

   

(B) William Michael 

Gleaves

4

 

 

 Born Nov 4, 1834 Tennessee 

 Married Sally Moore Sarver 1861 Sumner 

County, Tennessee 

 Died Jul 31, 1911 

 Tennessee Death Certificate #1481 

o Male/White 

o widowed, 

o parents: Michael & Mary Gleaves; 

o died at Mapleview Sanitarium, 

Ward 13, Nashville, Tennessee 

o Cause of death:  Inflamation of the 

prostate glands & (illegible); 

o Buried in Portland, Sumner County, 

Tennessee 

o Undertaker:  Dorris, Karsch & 
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Census 

Generations 

 

For Michael Gleaves

1 

Family 

Ref

1

 1

st

 2

nd

 3

rd

 4

th

 5

th

 6

th

 7

th

 8

th

 

  

Company 

o Informant:  Dr. E. L. Gleaves, 15 

Lindsley Ave., Nashville, Tennessee 

o (Informant was his son) 

 Buried Sarver Burial Ground

12

, Sumner 

County, Tennessee  

1.7.2.4

.s 

   

Sp: 

Sally Moore Sarver

13

  

 Born Apr 2, 1844 

 Died Apr 14, 1905 

 Buried  Michael Gleaves Cemetery, 

Westmoreland, Sumner County, Tennessee 

 

    Children of William Michael Gleaves

4 

& Sally Sarver: 

1.7.2.4

.1 

    (a) Edgar Lee 

Gleaves 

 

 Born Dec 4, 1866 

 Doctor 

 Died Nov 1, 1936 

 See Death Certificate  767, Nashville 

1.7.2.4

.1.s 

    

Sp: 

Ella B. Trotter  

 Born Sep 1866 

 Died Apr 11, 1937 

 

     Children of Dr. Edgar Lee Gleaves & Ella B. Trotter: 

 

     (i) Edgar 

Gleaves 

 

 Born Aug 30, 1890 

 Died Apr 23, 1894 

 

     (ii) Choddie 

Bell Gleaves 

 

 Born Jun 1, 1892 

 Died Jun 25, 1892 

1.7.2.4

.1.3 

     (iii) Richard D. 

Gleaves 

 

 Born May 17, 1893 

 Died Mar 25, 1981 

1.7.2.4

.1.4 

     (iv) Harry R. 

Gleaves 

 

 Born May 14, 1895 

 Died Mar 14, 1980 

1.7.2.4

.1.5 

     (v) Roy Lee 

Gleaves 

 

 Born Aug 1897 

 Died about May, 1945 

1.7.2.4

.1.6 

     (vi) Russell W. 

Gleaves 

 

 Born Jun 23, 1899 

1.7.2.4

.2 

    (b) Walter Morton 

Gleaves 

 

 Born Apr 8, 1869 

 Married Lenora Orr about 1895 

 Had an adopted daughter, Nellie 

 Died Dec 8, 1940 

1.7.2.4

.3 

    (c) Warner Settle 

Gleaves 

 

 Born Jun 16, 1872 

 Married Lillie Jordan 

 Died Feb 19, 1944 

1.7.2.4

.3.s 

    

Sp: 

Lillie B. 

Jordan 

 

 Born Sep 10, 1878 

 Died Feb 3, 1965 

 

     Children

14

 of Warner Settle Gleaves & Lillie B. Jordan: 

 

     (i) Mamie L. 

Gleaves 

 

 Born Jun 14, 1898 Nashville 

 Birth certificate #581 shows a child of 

Warner and Lillie 

                                                        

12

 now known as Michael Gleaves Cemetery, Westmoreland, Sumner County, Tennessee 

13

 FGN information 

14

 1920 census shows children and ages 
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Census 

Generations 

 

For Michael Gleaves

1 

Family 

Ref

1

 1

st

 2

nd

 3

rd

 4

th

 5

th

 6

th

 7

th

 8

th

 

  

 Died Jun 17, 1990 

1.7.2.4

.3.2 

     (ii) Clifton S. 

Gleaves 

 

 Born Jun 23, 1900 

 Died Apr 1983 

 Age 19 (1920 census) 

1.7.2.4

.3.3 

     (iii) Sudie

15

 M. 

Gleaves 

 

 Age 17 (1920 census) 

1.7.2.4

.3.4 

     (iv) Warner S. 

Gleaves 

 

 Born Aug 27, 1910; birth certificate #1122 

 Age 9 (1920 census) 

1.7.2.4

.3.5 

     (v) Evelyn 

Gleaves 

 

 Born Jun 28, 1918 

 Age 1 yr 4 mo (1920 census) 

1.7.2.4

.4 

    (d) Addie Dean 

Gleaves 

 

 Born Feb 1875 

 Married Reece Cummins 

 Had no children 

 Died before 1925 

1.7.2.4

.5 

    (e) Mary D.

16

 

Gleaves 

 

 Born Aug 16, 1878 

 Unmarried 

 Died May 15, 1896 

1.7.2.4

.6 

    (f) William E. (‘G.’) 

Gleaves 

 

 Born Apr 1, 1880 

 Married Nannie Sarver 

 Died ca 1931 

 Buried National Cemetery, Nashville, 

Davidson 

 

    

Sp: 

Nannie Sarver  

 Born about 1879 

 Died before 1925 

 

     Children of William E. Gleaves & Nannie Sarver: 

 

     (i) Morton 

McDonald 

Gleaves 

 

 Born Apr 22, 1905 

 Nashville birth certificate #556 

 

     (ii) Nancy 

Lucille Gleaves 

 

 Born Oct 10, 1908 

 Nashville birth certificate #1115 

 Died Mar 1979 

 

    (g) Sallie Gleaves  

 Born ca 1883 

 

    (h) Clifton Gleaves   

1.7.2.5 

   (C) George Washington 

Gleaves 

 

 Born Dec 16, 1837(1839) 

 Married Fannie Hamblen Jun 6, 1872 

 1880 Census in 19

th

 District, Davidson 

County, Tennessee: 

o George Gleaves, age 41 

o Fannie (wife) age 29 

o Children: 

 Mattie – 7 

 Mary – 5 

 Wallace – 2 

 Lizzie – 7 mo 

                                                        

15

 per Dennis Glaves: Sallie  

16

 per Dennis Glaves: E. 
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Census 

Generations 

 

For Michael Gleaves

1 

Family 

Ref

1

 1

st

 2

nd

 3

rd

 4

th

 5

th

 6

th

 7

th

 8

th

 

  

o Jessie Hamblen, age 27, sister-in-

law, living with them 

 Geo. W. Gleaves filed for Military pension 

in 1913; listed 2 sons & 5 daughters, wife 

deceased 

 Died Jun 19, 1922 (Death Certificate #322, 

Nashville, 11

th

 District) 

 Buried Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Nashville, 

Davidson County, Tennessee; Confederate 

Circle 

 Informant listed as Miss Mattie Gleaves, 

Nashville 

1.7.2.1

0 

   

(D) Sophia T. Gleaves 

 

 Born Jun 22, 1839 

 Married W. W. Grider Jan 3, 1860 

Davidson County, Book 4, page 320 

 She had 2 sons and 1 daughter

17

 

 Died before 1879 Sherman, Texas 

1.7.2.6 

   (E) Felix McKay Gleaves  

 Born 1841 

 Married Josephine ‘Josie’ Tucker Mar 28, 

1882 Davidson County, Book 7 ½, page 

249 

 Served in Confederate 9

th

 Calvary of 

Tennessee 

 Buried Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Nashville, 

Davidson County, Tennessee 

 

   

Sp: 

Josephine ‘Josie’ 

Tucker 

 

 Born ca 1847

18

 

 Died 1930 

 Buried Spring Hill Cemetery, Nashville, 

Davidson County, Tennessee; (marker) 

 Obituary (1930) - Mrs. Josephine Gleaves – 

Widow of  F. M. Gleaves: 

o Mrs. Josephine Gleaves, 73, (born 

1857) 

o died Friday at home of her daughter, 

Mrs. D. L. Cantrell, 1905 ½ 9

th

 N., 

Nashville 

o daughters:   

 Mrs. D. L. Cantrell and 

 Mrs. T. E. Tanner and 

o 1 son, Felix Gleaves Nashville   

 

    Children

19

 of Felix M. Gleaves & Josie/Josephine Tucker: 

1.7.2.6

.1 

    (a) Felix Gleaves, Jr.  

 Born Apr 14, 1883 

 Married Martha Phelps  

 Died Jan 30, 1932 

                                                        

17

 Mrs. June Novick has advised 

18

 1900 Census shows birth date as Feb. 1858 

19

 Birth dates & daughters names from 1900 Census 
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Census 

Generations 

 

For Michael Gleaves

1 

Family 

Ref

1

 1

st

 2

nd

 3

rd

 4

th

 5

th

 6

th

 7

th

 8

th

 

  

 Buried Spring Hill Cemetery, Nashville, 

Davidson County, Tennessee; (marker) 

 

    (b) Susie Gleaves  

 Born Aug 12, 1884 

 Married T. E. Tanner 

 Died Jan 1, 1973 

 Buried Spring Hill Cemetery, Nashville, 

Davidson County, Tennessee 

1.7.2.6

.3 

    (c) May Gleaves  

 Born Dec 1886 

 Married David L. Cantrell  

 Buried Spring Hill Cemetery, Nashville, 

Davidson County, Tennessee 

20

 

 

    

An obituary believed associated with this family from an undated clipping: 

 Martha Phelps Gleaves 

 Buried at Spring Hill Cemetery, Nashville, Davidson 

County, Tennessee 

 born in Williamson County,  

 Mrs. Gleaves had lived in Nashville the past 44 years. 

 She was the WIDOW OF FELIX GLEAVES, who died 11 

years ago 

 she was a member of Church of Christ 

 survivors are: 

  a SON, Felix Gleaves, 

  2 sisters, 

   Mrs. O. E. Wells of Nashville and 

   Mrs. M. Short of Ind., Ind. and 

  3 brothers (all Phelps’). 

 

The 1920 census shows: 

 Felix Gleaves – age 36, 

 with wife, Martha Gleaves, age 31 (born 1889), 

 son, Felix age 3, (born 1917) born in Michigan 

 

1.7.2.7 

   (F) Mary Dean Gleaves  

 Born 1842 

 Married James Morton May 2, 1865 

 No children 

 Died

21

 1866 

1.7.2.8 

   (G) James Ervin Gleaves  

 Born 1844 

 Died at age 7 

1.7.2.9 

   (H) Clementia H. Gleaves  

 Born 1846 

 Married a Mr. McClung in Texas 

 No children 

 Died 1924 Texas 

1.7.2.1

1 

   (I) Frank Dean Gleaves  

 Born May 1850 

 Married Olivia N. Cartwright 

                                                        

20

 Death date not on stone 

21

 HHB: It is believed 
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Generations 

 

For Michael Gleaves

1 

Family 

Ref

1

 1

st

 2

nd

 3

rd

 4

th

 5

th

 6

th

 7

th

 8

th

 

  

 No children 

 Died May 6, 1913 (City of Nashville Death 

Certificate #16-768) 

 Buried Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Nashville, 

Davidson County, Tennessee 

 

   

Sp: 

Olivia N. Cartwright  

 Died Jun 7, 1929 

 Buried Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Nashville, 

Davidson County, Tennessee 

1.7.2.1

2 

   (J) Michael Henry 

Gleaves

5

 

 

 Born 1855 

 Unmarried 

 Died 1886 

1.7.3 

  (3) Martha Ann Gleaves  

 Born Jun 5, 1813 Wilson County, 

Tennessee 

 Married: 

o Eli Drake Feb 24, 1830 

o Richard Ambrose Turner Dec 19, 

1833

22

 

 Died Mar 31, 1885

23

 

 Buried Michael Gleaves Cemetery, Old 

Hickory, Davidson County, Tennessee 

 

  

Sp: 

Richard Ambrose Turner  

 Born Jun 25, 1810 

 Died Jul 2, 1850 of cholera

24

 

 Buried Michael Gleaves Cemetery, Old 

Hickory, Davidson County, Tennessee 

 

   Children of Martha Ann Gleaves & Richard A. Turner: 

1.7.3.1 

   (A) William A. Turner  

 Born Nov 5, 1834 Wilson County, 

Tennessee 

 Married Corrella R. Williams

25

 Nov 10, 

1854

26

 

 Doctor & attorney 

 Died Nov 18, 1886 

 

   (B) John B. Turner  

 Born Jun 14, 1836 Davidson County, 

Tennessee 

 Married: 

1. Ellen Wilkinson Dec 1857 

2. Jennie McLemore Jun 1878 

 ‘John B. Turner is 1 of 7 children….6 

living’

27

 

 Died May 13, 1889 

 According to his Will (Book 12, page 15) 

Davidson County, Tennessee, he had a 

                                                        

22

 From marriage certificate 

23

 FGN information 

24

 Per 1850 Tennessee Mortality Schedule 

25

 when & where unknown 

26

 Information from Virginia Melton 

27

 HHB: A note from some place 
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Census 

Generations 

 

For Michael Gleaves

1 

Family 

Ref

1

 1

st

 2

nd

 3

rd

 4

th

 5

th

 6

th

 7

th

 8

th

 

  

daughter (name unknown) who married a 

‘Smith’….as he named his grand-children 

in his Will….to inherit $500 on coming of 

age 21 or marry: 

o William W. Smith; 

o Mary Elizabeth Smith and  

o George Smith. 

 

   

Sp1: 

Ellen Wilkinson  

 Died Mar 24, 1861 

 

    Children of John B. Turner & Ellen Wilkinson: 

 

    (a) Wilson Turner   

 

   

Sp2: 

Jennie McLemore   

     Children of John B. Turner & Jennie McLemore: 

 

   

 

(a) John Baldridge 

Turner, Jr.  

 

 Born Apr 23, 1877 

 Died Mar 15, 1932 

 

   

 

(b) Virginia 

McLemore Turner 

 

 Born Feb 14, 1879 

 Died Jun 20, 1968 

 

   

 

(c) Lindsey Irving 

Turner 

 

 Born Sep 15, 1882 

 Died 1971 

 

   

 

(d) Richard Gleaves 

Turner 

 

 Born Jan 15, 1885 

 Died Jan 30, 1981 

 

   (C) James M. Turner  

 Born Jan 24, 1838 

 Married Jan 1, 1878 

 Died Apr 14, 1925 (age 87) 

 

   (D) Junius G. Turner  

 Born Oct 19, 1839 

 Married Oct 3, 1888 

 Died Feb 11, 1914 

 

   (E) Mary Ann Turner  

 Born Dec 14, 1841 

 Married: 

o George W. Gleaves Feb 4, 1857 

o George Washington Weaver Nov 

30, 1868 

 Died Aug 20, 1917 

 

   (F) Richard A. Turner, Jr.  

 Born Aug 4, 1843 

 No children 

 Died Dec 18, 1903 

 Buried Michael Gleaves Cemetery, Old 

Hickory, Davidson County, Tennessee 

 

   (G) Martha Missouri  

‘Mattie’ Turner 

 

 Born Oct 30,1847 

 Died Dec 18, 1903 

 

   (H) E. Irving Kelley 

Turner 

 

 Born Jan 16, 1850 

 Died Aug 31, 1852 

1.7.s2 

 

Sp2: 

Mary ‘Polly’ Wilson  

 Born Jun 19, 1794 

 

    

1850 Census of Davidson County, Tennessee: 

 household #461 with Mary W. Gleaves (head of a house) - age 57 

(born 1793) in Virginia. (This is Mary Wilson Gleaves, widow of 

William D. Gleaves) 
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Census 

Generations 

 

For Michael Gleaves

1 

Family 

Ref

1

 1

st

 2

nd

 3

rd

 4

th

 5

th

 6

th

 7

th

 8

th

 

  

 Next door to her is: 

o Martha A. Turner, age 37 (born 1813) (Mary Gleaves’ step-

daughter) 

o William A. Turner, age 15 (born 1835) 

o Plus 7 other Turner children 

o (Her husband

28

 was Richard A. Turner, born 1810, died Jul. It 

must be true that he died in 1850 as he is not listed here) 

1.5 

 III. Michael Gleaves

2

  

 Son of Michael

1

 & Rachel Gleaves 

 Born before 1791

29

 

 His father’s Will states he is unmarried 

when Will written 

 His father bequeathed to him 340 acres of 

land in Davidson County, on waters of 

Whites Creek and 100 additional acres in 

Davidson County 

 Married Sarah/Sally Dean Nov 2, 1812 

Davidson County, Tennessee 

 Died Jan 24, 1834 Davidson County, 

Tennessee 

 His personal estate was divided – Book 10, 

page 394ff 

o Estimated value of estate $4253 

o His real estate divided in 1834 to: 

Lot 1 

John E. Gleaves 

48 A. 

Lot 2 

Sally Gleaves 

36 A. 

Lot 3 Sophia T. Young,  the wife 

of William C. Young 

32 A. 

Lot 4 omitted?  

Lot 5 

James M. Gleaves 

26 A. 

Lot 6 Mary A. D. Gleaves, the wife 

of Michael H. Gleaves & the 

daughter of Michael Gleaves 

dec’d. 

32 A. 

 

 

 

Sp: 

Sarah/Sally Dean  

 Daughter of James Dean & Mary 

Dickinson 

 Mary Dean

30

 and Sarah Dean are sisters 

 Born Oct 9, 1796 

 She may be alive Dec 1870 

 

  Children

31

 of Michael

2

 Gleaves & Sarah Dean: 

1.5.1 

[1.7.2.s] 

  (1) Mary Ann Dean Gleaves  

 Born 1813

32

 

 Married Michael H. Gleaves

3

 Jun 28, 1832 

Davidson County, Tennessee (Book 1,  

                                                        

28

 HHB: has note  

29

 Using the 1830 Census, Michael was born between 1790-1800 

30

 Wife of Thomas Gleaves 

31

Information for this family from Admiral Gleaves’ notes. His notes named only John E; Mary Ann; Sallie and Sophia 

T/J?….but others are named in his Will 

32

 per 1850 census 
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Census 

Generations 

 

For Michael Gleaves

1 

Family 

Ref

1

 1

st

 2

nd

 3

rd

 4

th

 5

th

 6

th

 7

th

 8

th

 

  

page 418) 

 Was alive as late as 1860 census 

 Died ca 1881

33

 

 Buried in Jones’ Bend, Michael Gleaves 

Cemetery, Old Hickory, Davidson County, 

Tennessee 

1.7.2 

  

Sp: 

Michael H. Gleaves

3

  

 Son of William D. Gleaves & grandson of 

Michael

1

 & Rachel 

 Born 1810 

 Died 1854 

 

   Children

34

 of Mary Ann Gleaves & Michael H. Gleaves

3

: 

1.7.2.3 

   (A) James Augustus 

Gleaves 

  

1.7.2.4 

   (B) William Michael 

Gleaves

4

 

  

1.7.2.5 

   (C) George Washington 

Gleaves 

  

1.7.2.1

0 

   (D) Sophia T. Gleaves   

1.7.2.6 

   (E) Felix M. Gleaves   

1.7.2.7 

   (F) Mary Dean Gleaves   

1.7.2.8 

   (G) James Ervin Gleaves   

1.7.2.9 

   (H) Clementia H. Gleaves   

1.7.2.1

1 

   (I) Frank Dean Gleaves   

1.7.2.1

2 

   (J) Michael Henry 

Gleaves

5

 

  

 

  (2) Sally Gleaves  

 Born ca 1815 

 Married Dr. Kimball 

 Moved to California in 1849 

 Died 1849 California 

 ‘She left several children’ 

 

  (3) Sophia J. Gleaves  

 Born 1814-1817 

 Married William C. Young Sep 25, 1833 

Davidson County, Tennessee (Book 1, page 

441) 

 Died date unknown 

 Had 2 sons and 1 daughter

35

 

 

  (4) William D. Gleaves  

 Born between 1812 & 1821 

 Was still a minor in 1834 

 Died before Jul 28, 1844

36

 

 

  (5) James M. Gleaves  

 Born Jun 1818

37

 

                                                                                                                                                                                               

33

 June Novick says 

34

 for details see listing at Michael H. Gleaves

3

 son of William D. Gleaves 

35

 Mrs. June Novick reports 

36

 per Dennis Glaves: died Jul 29, 1840 

37

 see will Book 13, page 65-66 
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Census 

Generations 

 

For Michael Gleaves

1 

Family 

Ref

1

 1

st

 2

nd

 3

rd

 4

th

 5

th

 6

th

 7

th

 8

th

 

  

 Died Jun 29, 1841 Davidson County, 

Tennessee at home of his brother-in-law, 

M. H. Gleaves

38

 

 See Davidson County, Will Book 13, page 

65-66 

1.5.3 

  (6) John Ewing Gleaves  

 Born Apr 1823 

 Married Manilla L. Massey Apr 5, 1847 

Davidson County, Book 2, page 250 

 Died Nov 1, 1865 

 Buried Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Nashville, 

Davidson County, Tennessee 

 1850 Census: Davidson County, 577-247 

o John E. Gleaves – age 26 

o M. L. Gleaves – age  21 

o H. Hayse (28) 

 1860 Census: Davidson County, Tennessee 

D-183-422 

o John E. Gleaves, age 37 

o Manilla L. – 32 

o Carrie (8)  

o Harriett (6) 

o Manilla (4) 

1.5.3.s 

  

Sp: 

Manilla L. Massey  

 Born 1829 

 

   Children

39

 of John Ewing Gleaves & Manilla L. Massey: 

1.5.3.4 

   (A) Carrie Gleaves  

 Born 1853 

 Died May 14, 1869 (age 16) 

 Buried Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Nashville, 

Davidson County, Tennessee 

 Believed to have been unmarried 

 

   (B) Birdie M. Gleaves  

 Born about 1856 

 Married Edward D. Patterson Nov 4, 1885 

(Davidson County, Book 8, page 263) 

 They had 1 son and 1 daughter 

 Husband and wife are said to have died 

within a few hours of each other….double 

funeral conducted. 

 

   (C) Edward Gleaves

40

  

 No information except that he died when 

‘about grown’: 

1.5.3.6 

   (D) Manilla ‘Marina’ 

Gleaves 

 

 Born ca 1856 

 Married Currie Vance 

1.5.3.5 

   (E) Hattie 

41

Gleaves  

 Born about 1856 

 Married James Richard Mason Jan 13, 1874 

Davidson County, Book

42

 page  414 

                                                                                                                                                                                               

38

 Obit from early Newspapers 

39

 Order of births unknown 

40

 ASH: Dennis Glaves lists this child as Edwin Massey, born and died Jun, 1850. 

41

 Was she named ‘Harriet’? 
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Census 

Generations 

 

For Michael Gleaves

1 

Family 

Ref

1

 1

st

 2

nd

 3

rd

 4

th

 5

th

 6

th

 7

th

 8

th

 

  

 They had 2 daughters 

o Mrs. Geo. Schwab and  

o Mrs. Harriet Love 

 Harriet Love had 2 sons. 

 Died Oct 10, 1926 

 

   (F) Minnie Gleaves  

 Born 1863 

 Married Eldon Stevenson 

 Died 1954 

 Buried Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Nashville, 

Davidson County, Tennessee 

 

   

Sp: 

Eldon Stevenson  

 Born 1863 

 Died 1932 

 Buried Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Nashville, 

Davidson County, Tennessee 

 

   Children of Minnie Gleaves & Eldon Stevenson:  

 

    (a) Eldon Stevenson, 

Jr, 

 

 Born 1893 

 Died 1972 

 Buried Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Nashville, 

Davidson County, Tennessee 

 

 

IV. Matthew

43

 Gleaves

4

 

 

 Son of Michael

1

 & Rachel Gleaves 

 Born 1793 

 Married Betsie Smith 1809 Davidson 

County, Tennessee (Book 1, page 102) 

 His father, Michael Gleaves

1

, willed him 

lands in Maury and Bedford Counties in 

Tennessee 

 According to his father’s will of 1811, 

Matthew was already married & was not 

listed as a ‘single son’ 

 Died 1835 

1.6.s 

 

Sp: 

Elizabeth ‘Betsy’ Smith  

 Born 1790 

 Died 1851 

 

  Children of Matthew Gleaves

4 

& Betsy Smith: 

 

  (1) Nancy (or Mary) Emeline 

Gleaves 

 

 Born 1808 Davidson County, Tennessee 

 Died 1844 Tennessee 

 

  (2) Isabella Tennessee Gleaves  

 Born Jun 4, 1814 (or Jun 7, 1814 ) Dickson 

County, Tennessee 

 Died 1853 Dyer County, Tennessee 

 

  (3) Paralee Gleaves  

 Born before 1815 

 Married Thomas Ellis Dec 27, 1831 

Dickson County, Tennessee 

 Died after 1831 

 

  (4) Araminty Gleaves  

 Born before 1820 

 Married Gilford Morris Dec 8, 1836 

                                                                                                                                                                                               

42

 ASH: book number not listed in original manuscript 

43

 Information from book by Dennis Glaves 
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Census 

Generations 

 

For Michael Gleaves

1 

Family 

Ref

1

 1

st

 2

nd

 3

rd

 4

th

 5

th

 6

th

 7

th

 8

th

 

  

Dickson County, Tennessee 

 Died after 1835 

1.6.6 

  (5) William D. Gleaves  

 Born about 1832 

1.6.4 

  (6) Ezekiel Smith Gleaves  

 Born 1819-1823 

 Married Elizabeth A. Lowe Apr 3, 1856 (or 

Mar 15, 1856) 

 In the Confederate Army in 1861 – 1 yr 

 Died 1867 Dickson County, Tennessee 

 1850 Census, Dickson County, Tennessee: 

o Smith Gleaves – 27 

o Elizabeth Gleaves – 60 

o William D. Gleaves – 16 

 1860 Census, Dickson County, Tennessee 

o E. S. Gleaves – 36 

o Elizabeth – 27 

o Elizabeth – 4 

o Gleaves (female) - l 

o S. H. or Mary L? Gleaves – 4 mo 

o W. D. Gleaves – 28 

o E. L. (or P. L.) Gleaves – female – 

age 26 

1.6.4.s 

  

Sp: 

Elizabeth A. Lowe  

 Daughter of Gideon Lowe & Delana 

Dowlen 

 Born Jul 31, 1834 

 Died Feb 20, 1907 

 

   Children of Ezekiel Smith Gleaves & Elizabeth A. Lowe: 

1.6.4.1 

   (A) Elizabeth ‘Lizzie’ 

Gleaves 

 

 Born Apr 18, 1854 

 Married J. W. Simpkins Apr 25, 1876 

 Died Jan 16, 1911 

1.6.4.2 

   (B) Adalaska Gleaves  

 Born 1859 

 

   (C) Mary L. Gleaves  

 Born 1860-61 

 

   (D) Gertrude S. Gleaves  

 Born Aug 1863 

 Married William P. Smith Feb 7, 1892 

Cheatham County, Tennessee 

 

   (E) Petroma L. Gleaves  

 Born after 1862

44

 

 Married W. D. Justice

45

 Jan 26, 1893 

1.4 

 V. John Gleaves  

 Son of Michael

1

 & Rachel Gleaves 

 Born by 1794 (or born 1775-1794 per 1820 

census) 

 His father, Michael

1

, willed him 640 acres 

of land in Wilson County, Tennessee 

 He was listed as single when his father 

wrote his will

46

 in 1811 

                                                        

44

 per Dennis Glaves: Born 1868 

45

 see 1850 and 1860 Census records 

46

 See Will Book 1822-24 page 193 Wilson Co; Book 5, page 22 (1828); Book 6, page 112 & 411. 



 42 

Census 

Generations 

 

For Michael Gleaves

1 

Family 

Ref

1

 1

st

 2

nd

 3

rd

 4

th

 5

th

 6

th

 7

th

 8

th

 

  

 Married Mary S. (Polly) Robinson Jun 25, 

1812 (or Jul 20, 1812) Davidson County,  – 

License issued Book 1, page 131 (or page 

102) 

 Died at an early age - Between Dec 1822 

and Apr 1823 Wilson County, Tennessee 

 His Will of Dec 22, 1822 was filed Apr 19, 

1823 in Wilson County, Tennessee (Book 3 

page  362-363) 

 His Will names 

o  Sons: 

 William P. 

 John T; 

o Sally; 

o Caroline and  

o Malvina 

o plus a brother, William 

 1820 census

47

 shows 3 females under age 

10 and 1 age 10-16 

1.4.s 

 

Sp: 

Mary S. ‘Polly’ Robinson  

 After the death of John Gleaves, she 

married Cyrus Stewart Aug 8, 1826 

Wilson County, Tennessee 

 May have died before 1841 

 

  Children of John Gleaves & Mary S. Robinson: 

 

  (1) William P. Gleaves  

 Born before 1820 

 Probably unmarried 

 Died 1841 

 His Will was recorded Nov 13, 1841 in 

Wilson County, Tennessee (Book 10, page 

23) 

 He named heirs as 

o Brother – John T. Gleaves; 

o Sisters:   

 Sarah F. Anderson and 

 M. M. Dismukes. 

o His stepfather, Cyrus Stewart was 

his executor  

o Note: he did not name sister 

Caroline G. Kirkpatrick 

1.4.5 

  (2) John T. Gleaves  

 Born ca 1822

48

 

 Doctor (Physician) 

 Married Tabitha P. Moore Jan 2, 1848 

Wilson County, Tennessee 

 Died Apr 1881 

 Buried Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Nashville, 

                                                                                                                                                                                               

47

 Where are the boys? 

48

 per 1850 census 
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Census 

Generations 

 

For Michael Gleaves

1 

Family 

Ref

1

 1

st

 2

nd

 3

rd

 4

th

 5

th

 6

th

 7

th

 8

th

 

  

Davidson County, Tennessee 

 Will Book 26, page  208, Davidson County, 

Tennessee 

1.4.5.s 

  

Sp: 

Tabitha P. Moore  

 Daughter of Alfred & Eliza P. Moore 

 Born about 1827 

 Died Jul 1892 

 Buried Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Nashville, 

Davidson County, Tennessee 

 

   Children

49

 of John T. Gleaves & Tabitha P. Moore: 

1.4.5.1  

[2.6.6.2

.s] 

   (A) Mary Elizabeth 

Gleaves 

 

 Born May 1860 

 Married James D. Vivrette 

 Married James A. T. Gleaves 1882; son of 

James T. Gleaves & Sarah Dunaway; 

grandson of Absalom Gleaves & Catherine 

Halsey 

 Died Feb 1, 1954 

1.4.5.2 

   (B) William A. Gleaves  

 Born 1852-53 

 Married Jennie Ruth Wood Dec 5, 1892 

 Died Jan 15, 1894 

1.4.5.3 

   (C) Ada B. Gleaves  

 Born Jan 17, 1855 

 Married John M. Adams 

 Died Oct 11, 1918 

 Buried Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Nashville, 

Davidson County, Tennessee 

 

   

Sp: 

John M. Adams  

 Born about 1846 

 Died May 13, 1874 

 Buried Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Nashville, 

Davidson County, Tennessee 

 

  (3) Sarah/Sally Gleaves  

 Born ca 1813 

 Married James Edmund Anderson Jun 18, 

1831 (bond) Wilson County, Tennessee 

 Died after 1941 

 

  (4) Caroline Gleaves  

 Born ca 1815 

 Married Mr.

50

 Kirkpatrick Dec 17, 1831 

(or Dec 17, 1832) per newspaper notice, 

Wilson County, Tennessee 

 

  

(5) Malvina N. Gleaves 

 

 Born before 1820 

 Married John D. Dismukes Mar 4, 1841 

Wilson County, Tennessee 

 Died after 1941 

 

 VI. Isabella Gleaves  

 Daughter of Michael

1

 & Rachel Gleaves 

 Born 1797-1800; 

 Married Nathaniel Cartmell Sep 18, 1817 

Davidson County, Tennessee (Book 1, page 

                                                        

49

 from 1860 and 1870 census 

50

maybe ‘John’ – as John & Caroline Kirkpatrick received part of estate) 
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Census 

Generations 

 

For Michael Gleaves

1 

Family 

Ref

1

 1

st

 2

nd

 3

rd

 4

th

 5

th

 6

th

 7

th

 8

th

 

  

186) 

 Died Jun 24, 1857 Wilson County, 

Tennessee 

 Her father’s Will stated that John, 

Michael

2

 and Thomas

3

 were to pay her 

$200 each when her mother thinks she 

should have it 

 

 

Sp: 

Nathaniel Cartmell  

 Born 1794 

 Died Nov 11, 1863 

 

  Children

51

 of Isabella Gleaves & Nathaniel Cartmell: 

 

  (1) Rachel E. Cartmell  

 Born Jan 15, 1819 

 Married William T. Powell Mar 23, 1837 

 Died Jul 21, 1846 

 

  (2) James S. Cartmell  

 Born Oct 27, 1820 

 Married Apr 26, 1843 

 Died Apr 3, 1893 

 

  (3) William M. Cartmell  

 Born Jun 15, 1822 

 Died Jun 19, 1876 

 

  (4) Mary P. Cartmell  

 Born Aug 30, 1824 

 Unmarried 

 Died Dec 13, 1846 

 

  (5) Martha Ann Missouri 

Cartmell 

 

 Born Aug 12, 1826 

 Unmarried 

 Died  Mar 18, 1848 

 

  (6) Henry P. Cartmell  

 Born Mar 1, 1829 

 Died Aug 10, 1855 

 

  (7) Eliza Jane Cartmell  

 Born Feb 26, 1831 

 Died Mar 18, 1854 

 

  (8) Sophia I. Cartmell  

 Born Feb 10, 1833 

 Unmarried 

 Died Aug 21, 1849 

 

 VII. Elizabeth P. Gleaves  

 Daughter of Michael

1

 & Rachel Gleaves 

 Born before 1785

52

  

 May have married Arthur Turner in 

1800

53

 

 Died after 1826 

 Michael

1

 named her in a codicil to his Will 

leaving her $200 and if she should die 

before she receives it, my exec. are bound 

to let her children have it when they are in 

want of it.  He referred to his 

granddaughter, Rachel Turner  but also 

                                                        

51

 Information re children, etc. taken from the book published by Jeannette T. Acklen in conjunction with the DAR – re 

Bible and Marriage Records.  The Book is at the Tennessee State Library and Archives 

52

 did father Michael have a prior marriage? 

53

according to Dennis Glaves 
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Census 

Generations 

 

For Michael Gleaves

1 

Family 

Ref

1

 1

st

 2

nd

 3

rd

 4

th

 5

th

 6

th

 7

th

 8

th

 

  

mentioned Elizabeth’s ‘children’ 

 See Supreme Court Case – Box 55 ‘her 

name is Pearce 

 See Supreme Court Records

54

 – with 

Michael Gleaves

2

 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                               

54

 Do not know basis of her suit 
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SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE…RECORDS…BOX 55

55

 

 

Recorded 1837 

ORIGINAL BILL HEARD in Williamson County Chancery Court: 

 

Elizabeth PEARCE

56

 a citizen of Montgomery County, Tennessee  

 AGAINST  

 William Gleaves, a citizen of Davidson County; 

 Nathaniel Cartmell and Isabella Cartmell his wife, citizens of Wilson County; 

 Sally Gleaves

57

; 

 William D. Gleaves; 

 John E. Gleaves

58

; 

 James Gleaves infant children of Michael Gleaves

2

, deceased, citizens of Davidson County; 

 Michael Gleaves

3

 and Mary Ann Gleaves his wife, the said Mary Ann being the daughter 

of Michael Gleaves

2

, deceased – citizens of Davidson County, Tennessee 

 William Young and Sophia Young, his wife, the said Sophia being the daughter of Michael 

Gleaves

2

 dec’d, citizens of ___(blank) County in the Western District of Tennessee and 

 Michael Gleaves

3

 and William Young as the Administrators of Michael Gleaves

2

  dec’d 

 William A. Gleaves, 

 Henry A. Gleaves infant children of Thomas Gleaves

2

, dec’d (1789-1833); citizens of 

Rutherford County 

 Ezekial B. McCoy a citizen of Madison County 

 and OTHERS. 

 

Respectfully shows to your honor the said ELIZABETH PEARCE that on or about the 13

th

 day of 

Feb. 1811, HER FATHER, Michael Gleaves

1

 then a citizen of Davidson Co….made and published his 

last will and testament…. 

 

(Remainder is hard to interpret…punctuation is scarce, but the names appear to be those of  

Michael Gleaves

2

  

Mary Ann;  

Sophia;  

William D;  

James M;  

Sally;  

John E Gleaves.  

 

 

 

END OF FAMILY OF MICHAEL GLEAVES

1

, ETC. 

                                                        

55

 Published in the Middle Tennessee Journal of Genealogy in the Fall of 2002. 

56

 GLEAVES: Elizabeth P 

57

 DEAN: Sally 

58

 John Ewing Gleaves 
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Family of William Benjamin Gleaves & Elizabeth Turk 

Census 

Generations 

 

For William Gleaves Family 

Ref 1

st

 2

nd

 3

rd

 4

th

 5

th

 6

th

 7

th

 8

th

 

  

2. 

William Benjamin Gleaves

59

  

 Eldest son of Matthew Gleaves

1

 & Esther 

Mitchell 

 Born about 1740-48, perhaps in England 

 Married Elizabeth Turk May 3, 1770 

Staunton, Augusta County, Virginia 

 In 1771 one William was appointed 

guardian for Esther Gleaves

60

, an orphan 

of Mathew Gleaves, deceased 

 Died May 20, 1820 (or Jun 13, 1820) 

Cripple Creek, Wythe County, Virginia 

 Buried Gleaves Cemetery, Cripple Creek, 

Wythe County, Virginia 

 The D. A. R. lineage records in Jan 1994 

corrected records pertaining to William as 

follows: 

o ‘Gleaves, William born c1750 d 

1820; m. Elizabeth Turk  1 Lt. CS 

PS VA  Correct date of birth:  c 

1740    correct date of death:  a Jun 

13, 1820.’ 

 Sp: 

Elizabeth Turk  

 Daughter of Thomas Turk, Sr. & 

Margaret 

 Born Feb 1752-53 Augusta County, 

Virginia 

 Died Jul 15, 1840 Cripple Creek, Wythe 

County, Virginia 

 Buried Gleaves Cemetery, Cripple Creek, 

Wythe County, Virginia 

  

Children of William B. Gleaves & Elizabeth Turk 

2.1 

 (1) Thomas Harvey

61

 Gleaves  

 Born Mar 18, 1771 probably in Virginia 

 Married Sarah/Sallie Smith Mar 13, 

1797 Davidson County, Tennessee 

 Died 1848-49 Davidson County, 

Tennessee 

 His will written Dec 5, 1846 – proved Apr 

1849 

  Sp: 

Sarah/Sallie Smith  

 Parents unknown 

 Born May 23, 1776 

 Died Dec 24, 1845

62

 

   

Children

63

of Thomas Harvey Gleaves & Sarah/Sallie Smith: 

                                                        

59

 HHB: Dennis Glaves outlines this family on pages 29 - 134 in great detail of his book  I will attempt to limit information 

to that which I have accumulated. 

ASH: Dennis Glaves’ book may be found at www.GleavesFamily.com 

60

 This was William B’s sister 

61

 Robt. M. Gleaves indicates middle name IS “HARVEY”. 

62

 per Thomas’ letter 
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Census 

Generations 

 

For William Gleaves Family 

Ref 1

st

 2

nd

 3

rd

 4

th

 5

th

 6

th

 7

th

 8

th

 

  

2.1.2 

  (A) William Benjamin Gleaves 

 

 Born about 1798 

 Died 1857 

2.1.3 

  (B) James Robertson Gleaves 

 

 Born Mar 13, 1799 

 Died Dec 9, 1865 

 

  (C) Elizabeth Gleaves 

 

 Born Apr 4, 1800 

 Died Oct 6, 1863 

2.1.4 

  (D) John G. Gleaves 

 

 Born Jan 16, 1801 

 Died Jun 14, 1854 

   (E) Emmeline Gleaves 

 

 Born Feb 10, 1805 

 Died Jul 29, 1881 

2.1.7 

  (F) Americus D. Gleaves 

 

 Born Feb 11, 1809 

 Died Dec 3, 1898 

2.1.8 

  (G) Felix R. Gleaves 

 

 Born 1816 

 Died about Mar 1894 

2.1.9 

  (H) Benjamin Frank Gleaves 

 

 Born 1817 

 Died about 1882 

   (I) Nancy Ann Gleaves 

 

 Born 1819 

 Died about 1850 

   

Thomas Harvey Gleaves’ family will be listed in detail later in this volume 

  

(2) Matthew Gleaves

3

 

 

 Born Nov 9, 1772 Wythe County, 

Virginia 

 Unmarried 

 Died Oct 8, 1804 Davidson County, 

Tennessee 

 See his Will 

  

(3) Mary ‘Polly’ Gleaves  

 Born Dec 13, 1774 Wythe County, 

Virginia 

 Married Andrew Porter date unknown, 

but believed to be about 1792 probably in 

Virginia 

 Died Nov 18, 1839 Virginia 

  Sp: 

Andrew Porter  

 Born 1775

64

 

 Died 1855

65

 

  

 Children of Mary ‘Polly’ Gleaves & Andrew Porter: 

  

 (A) Margaret Porter  

 Born Aug 2, 1795 

 Married John Scott Aug 29, 1816 Wythe 

County, Virginia 

 Died about 1870 

  

(4) William Gleaves, Jr.  

 Born Sep 27, 1777 Wythe County, 

Virginia 

 Married Margaret ‘Peggy’ Findley Sep 

                                                                                                                                                                                               

63

 Dates for children supplied by FGN 

ASH: Mack/Max Gleaves is removed from this list in the 2009 edition as no other evidence can be found for an individual 

of this name except in the James T. Gleaves letter, found earlier in this manuscript. 

64

 per Dennis Glaves: Born Apr 4, 1773 

65

 per Dennis Glaves: Died Mar 9, 1853 
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Census 

Generations 

 

For William Gleaves Family 

Ref 1

st

 2

nd

 3

rd

 4

th

 5

th

 6

th

 7

th

 8

th

 

  

16, 1802 Wythe County, Virginia

66

 

 His father’s Will of Mar 30, 1820 

indicates William, Jr. is deceased 

  Sp: 

Margaret ‘Peggy’ Findley  

 Born Feb 5, 1783 

 Died Jan 2, 1859 

  

 Children

67

 of William Gleaves, Jr & Margaret ‘Peggy’ Findley: 

   

(A) Thomas H. Gleaves  

 Born Jul 18, 1803 

 Died Mar 15, 1865 Kentucky 

   

(B) Polly Gleaves  

 Born Mar 24, 1807 

 Died 1882 

   

(C) Eliza Gleaves  

 Born May 7, 1809 

 Died Sep 16, 1853 

  (5) Elizabeth Gleaves

68

  

 Born Oct 2, 1779 Cripple Creek, Wythe 

County, Virginia 

 Married a Mr. Ramsey Dec 24, 1802 

Wythe County, Virginia 

 Died after 1823 

2.6 

 (6) Absalom Gleaves  

 Born Sep 5, 1781 Cripple Creek, Wythe 

County, Virginia 

 Married Catherine Halsey Aug 18, 1803 

Wythe County, Virginia 

 Died Sep 18, 1834 Hermitage, Davidson 

County, Tennessee 

 Buried on his farm – Absalom Gleaves 

Cemetery, Central Pike, Hermitage, 

Davidson County, Tennessee 

2.6.s 

 

Sp: 

Catherine Halsey  

 Catherine is buried with her husband 

Absalom Gleaves.  They share a marker 

 Catherine Halsey is believed to be 

descended from the  Family

69

 of ‘Thomas 

Halsey of Hertfordshire, England and 

Southampton, Long Island, 1591-1679’ 

 Stephen Halsey & Peggy had children: 

o John TRIGG

70

 Halsey born 

Wythe County, Virginia 

o Stephen Halsey, died Jan 17, ’84 

(1884?) in Wythe County, Virginia 

o James Jefferson Halsey 

o Sarah Halsey

71

 (Catherine 

                                                                                                                                                                                               

66

 Some say Wythe County Virginia. But HHB has note that it might have been in Christian County, Kentucky. 

67

 His father’s Will mentions William, Jr. left children 

68

 Dennis Glaves’ book furnishes some information. (page 47) 

69

 The book written about this family in 1895 by Jacob Lafayette and Edmund Drake Halsey was secured in 1999 from 

STACY’S BOOK SEARCH, 5712 SWEETWATER NW, Albuquerque, New Mexico 87120 at a cost of $51.00 (2 volumes) 

(Email: rmccelend @highfiber.com). 

70

 NOTE: Absalom named his 4

th

 child: Guy TRIGG Gleaves 

71

 I am unable to locate their names in The Halsey Book, but that doesn’t mean they don’t belong there.  I feel sure they do.  

I have wondered how they came from a prominent family in N. Y. to be living in Wythe County, Virginia.  They could be tied 
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Census 

Generations 

 

For William Gleaves Family 

Ref 1

st

 2

nd

 3

rd

 4

th

 5

th

 6

th

 7

th

 8

th

 

  

Halsey’s sister) married Jacob 

Harkreader of Wilson County, 

Tennessee Apr 14, 1808 in 

Davidson County, Tennessee 

(Book 1, page 86).   The 

Harkreaders named  

 a son, Sylvanus/Venus 

Halsey Harkreader;  

 one named Absolum 

Gleaves Harkreader; 

 one named Jacob Stephen 

Harkreader; 

 Catherine Harkreder; 

 Sarah Harkreader 

 Etc. 

 These 2 ladies married into the Gleaves 

and Harkreader

72

 families. 

 

 

 

Children of Absalom Gleaves & Catherine Halsey 

 

 

 

(A) Margaret M. Gleaves  

 

 

 

 

(B) Sarah/Sally W. Gleaves  

 Born Aug 23, 1809 

 Died Nov 7, 1841 

 

 

 

(C) Guy Trigg Gleaves  

 Born 1814 

 Died 1867 

 

 

 

(D) Terressa Elizabeth Gleaves  

 Born Jun 28, 1816 

 Died Mar 25, 1879 

 

 

 

(E) James T. Gleaves  

 Born about 1823 

 Died after 1880 

 

 

 

(F) William Harrison Gleaves  

 Died before May 1832 

 

  

Absalom Gleaves family will be listed in detail later in this volume 

 

 

(7) Margaret ‘Peggy’ Gleaves  

 Born Jan 1, 1784 Cripple Creek, Wythe 

County, Virginia 

 Married Thomas Turk, Jr.  Sep 24, 1802 

(or Dec 25) Wythe County, Virginia 

 Died Sep 14, 1855 Adair County, 

Kentucky 

 

 

Sp: 

Thomas Turk, Jr.  

 Born Mar 15, 1782 

 Died Feb 26, 1826 

 

  

Children

73

 of Margaret ‘Peggy’ Gleaves & Thomas Turk: 

 

  

(A) Hiram Turk 

  

 

  

(B) Amanda Turk 

  

 

  

(C) Noah Turk 

  

                                                                                                                                                                                               

in with STEPHEN HALSEY who apparently lived in Wythe County Virginia. at one time…..John Trigg Halsey born in 

Wythe County Virginia. (date not shown).  Perhaps this is where the Halsey girls (Catherine and Sarah) met Absalom 

Gleaves and Jacob Harkreader.  

72

Hilda H. Barnes’ mother, Nova Jenkins Hagar, is a descendant of the Gleaves family…as well as the Harkreader family. 

73

 no information re birth dates 
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Census 

Generations 

 

For William Gleaves Family 

Ref 1

st

 2

nd

 3

rd

 4

th

 5

th

 6

th

 7

th

 8

th

 

  

 

  

(D) Eliza Turk 

 

 Born Oct 1, 1809 

 Died Jan 1, 1868 

 

  

(E) Thomas Turk 

  

 

  

(F) William Turk 

  

 

  

(G) James Turk 

  

 

  

(H) Ann Turk 

  

 

  

(I) Caleb Turk 

  

 

  

(J) Almira Turk 

  

 

 

(8) Esther Gleaves  

 Born Jan 14, 1786 Wythe County, 

Virginia 

 Married Asa Finley Aug 18, 1806 

(marriage  Bond) Wythe County, Virginia 

 Died Mar 1, 1839 Saline County, 

Missouri

74

 

 

 

Sp: 

Asa Finley  

 Born about 1780 

 Died Apr 1853 

 

 

(9) James Turk Gleaves

75

  

 Born Feb 26, 1788 Wythe County, 

Virginia 

 Married Malvina Crockett Nov 14, 1822 

Wythe County, Virginia 

 Died Jun 5, 1862 

 Buried Gleaves Cemetery, Cripple Creek, 

Wythe County, Virginia 

 Will probated Jul 14, 1862 (Book 10, page 

334) in Wythe County, Virginia 

 

 

Sp: 

Malvina Crockett  

 Daughter of Samuel & Elizabeth 

Crockett 

 some say she was a relative of Davey 

Crockett

76

 

 Born Nov 10, 1800 

 Died Nov 19, 1870 

 Buried Gleaves Cemetery, Cripple Creek, 

Wythe County, Virginia 

 

 

 Children of James Turk Gleaves & Malvina Crockett: 

 

  

(A) Samuel Crockett Gleaves  

 Born Oct 12, 1823 Wythe County, 

Virginia 

 Doctor 

 Married: 

1.  Maria Louise Crockett Sep 5, 1849 

2. Fannie D. Dargan after Maria’s death 

Jun 6, 1883 

 Died Jan 14, 1890 

                                                        

74

 per June Novick 

75

 (info. believed to be from Kegley or Turk family) 

76

 ASH: They were fourth cousins. 
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Generations 

 

For William Gleaves Family 

Ref 1

st

 2

nd

 3

rd

 4

th

 5

th

 6

th

 7

th

 8

th

 

  

 Buried East End Cemetery, Wytheville, 

Wythe County, Virginia 

 

  

(B) George Wythe Gleaves  

 Born Apr 17, 1827 Wythe County, 

Virginia 

 Married Isabella C. Sanders Dec 5, 1855 

 Died Apr 17, 1909 

 Buried Fleming Methodist Church, Wythe 

County, Virginia 

 

  

(C) James Turk Gleaves, Jr.  

 Born Nov 11, 1833 Wythe County, 

Virginia 

 Was Sgt in Civil War 

 Died Dec 17, 1861 Winchester, Virginia 

from thyroid fever 

 Buried Gleaves Cemetery, Cripple Creek, 

Wythe County, Virginia 

 

  

(D) Robert Harvey

77

 Gleaves  

 Born Jan 30, 1836 Cripple Creek, Wythe 

County, Virginia 

 Married: Julia Benbow

78

 Jan 27, 1876 

 Died Jan 18, 1901 Cripple Creek, Wythe 

County, Virginia 

 Buried Gleaves Cemetery, Cripple Creek, 

Wythe County, Virginia 

 

  

(E) Andrew Jackson Gleaves  

 Born Dec 26, 1845 

 Died Dec 8, 1863 

 Buried Gleaves Cemetery, Cripple Creek, 

Wythe County, Virginia 

 His share of property went to brother, 

Robert 

 

 

(10) Sarah Gleaves  

 Born Feb 20, 1790 Wythe County, 

Virginia 

 Married Nathan Allen

79

 Sep 6, 1810 

Wythe County, Virginia (or Cumberland 

County, Kentucky) 

 Died Mar 11, 1862 Warren County, 

Kentucky 

 

 

Sp: 

Nathan Allen  

 Born Oct 10, 1781 

 Died Jul 13, 1871 

 

 

(11) Nancy Gleaves  

 Born Apr 7, 1792 Wythe County, Virginia 

 Single 

                                                        

77

 HHB: Could this be where our Thomas Gleaves acquired the middle name of “Harvey”?  

ASH: no, Thomas was born 1771, Robert was born 1831; Robert probably was named for Thomas 

78

 from DAR record of Helen Dunkley 

79

 HHB has copy of some correspondence between a deceased cousin, 

 Terrell Curtis and Mrs. Donald E. Allen, Jr. of 

  1641 University Way, San Jose, Calif. 95126 in 1979  

  and a 2

nd

 address of 2455 Woodland Ave., San Jose, Calif. 95128  

  but cannot determine the lines.  This was several years ago. 
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Generations 

 

For William Gleaves Family 

Ref 1

st

 2

nd

 3

rd

 4

th

 5

th

 6

th

 7

th

 8

th

 

  

 Died May 16, 1855 

 Buried Gleaves Cemetery, Cripple Creek, 

Wythe County, Virginia 

 Will

80

 probated Jun 10, 1855 in Wythe 

County, Virginia (Book 9, page  6) 

 

END OF FAMILY OF WILLIAM GLEAVES 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                               

80

 HHB: can’t find my copy. 


